These inter-segment revenues and the related earnings are
eliminated in consolidation in the tables that follow under the
column “Eliminations and other”.

- 25 - CGG

Operating Income, EBITDAs and EBIT may include non-
recurring or restructuring items. General corporate expenses,
which include Group management, financing, and legal
activities, have been included in the column “Eliminations and
other” in the tables that follow. The Group does not disclose
financial expenses or financial revenues by segment
because they are managed at the Group level.

Identifiable assets are those used in the operations of each
segment. The group does not track its assets based on
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as "total assets" excluding “Cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “Current liabilities” excluding
“Bank overdrafts” and “Current portion of financial debt” and
(ii) noncurrent liabilities excluding “Financial debt”.

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Six months ended June 30, 2023

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 286.2 212.0 - 498.2 18.9 517.1

Inter-segment revenues - - - - - -

Operating revenues 286.2 212.0 - 498.2 18.9 517.1

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(26.6) (14.9) (0.7) (42.2) - (42.2)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys

(44.7) - - (44.7) (20.6) (65.3)

Operating income (a) 81.6 20.6 (12.3) 89.9 (1.7) 88.2

EBITDAs 145.7 35.4 (11.2) 169.9 18.9 188.8

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method

- - (0.2) (0.2)   (0.2)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 81.6 20.6 (12.5) 89.7 (1.7) 88.0

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys) (b)

29.5 9.2 - 38.7 -  38.7

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash

92.0 - - 92.0 -  92.0

Capital employed (c) 1.5 0.6 -  2.1 -  2.1

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.9 0.8 -  2.7 -  2.7

(a) Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(9.1) million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. “Eliminations and

other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations and our stake in Argas joint venture are included under the

column “Eliminations and other”.

- 26 - CGG

Six months ended June 30, 2022

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

DDE SMO
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 313.6 79.2 - 392.8 10.8 403.6

Inter-segment revenues - - - - - -

Operating revenues 313.6 79.2 - 392.8 10.8 403.6

Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(28.5) (14.6) (0.8) (43.9) - (43.9)

Depreciation and amortization of Earth
Data surveys

(66.1) - - (66.1) (2.0) (68.1)

Operating income (a) 104.6 (34.0) (9.8) 60.8 8.8 69.6

EBITDAs 191.7 (19.3) (8.2) 164.2 10.8 175.0

Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method

- - - - - -

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 104.6 (34.0) (9.8) 60.8 8.8 69.6

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth
Data surveys) (b)

8.3 10.9 0.2 19.4 - 19.4

Investments in Earth Data surveys, net
cash

107.7 - - 107.7 - 107.7

Capital employed (c) 1.4 0.6 (0.1) 1.9   1.9

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.7 0.7 0.1 2.5   2.5

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses and elimination of the margin arising from the sale of Sercel

equipment to Argas for the share held by CGG.

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(10.6) million for the six months ended June 30, 2022. “Eliminations and

other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations and our stake in Argas joint venture are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

The following table disaggregates our operating revenues by major sources for the period:

Six months ended June 30,

2023 2022

(En millions de dollars US)

DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total /
As reported

DDE SMO
Consolidated

Total /
As reported

Earth Data prefunding 96.0 -  96.0 60.6 -  60.6

Earth Data after sales 49.9 -  49.9 118.2 -  118.2

Total Earth Data 145.9 -  145.9 178.8 -  178.8

Geoscience 159.2 -  159.2 145.6 -  145.6

SMO -  212.0 212.0 -  79.2 79.2

Internal revenues -  -  0.0  - - 0.0

Total operating revenues 305.1 212.0 517.1 324.4 79.2 403.6

- 27 - CGG

NOTE 9   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

CGG Joint Ventures and Associates are mainly related to Land Data Acquisition.

The following table presents the transactions with our joint ventures and associates.

Six months ended June 30, 2023 Six months ended June 30, 2022

En millions de dollars US

Joint ventures Associates Total
Joint

ventures
Associates Total

Sales of geophysical equipment -
0.5 0.5

- 0.2 0.2

Equipment rentals and services
rendered

-
0.2 0.2

- 1.0 1.0

Operating Revenue -
0.7 0.7

- 1.2 1.2

Costs of services rendered - - - - - -

Cost of operations - - - - 1.2 1.2

Financial expenses 2.2 - 2.2 - - -

Trade accounts and notes payable,
including agency arrangements
(net amount) 13.5 1.1 14.6

1.6 0.8 2.4

Receivables and assets
13.5 1.1 14.6 1.6 0.8 2.4

Trade accounts and notes payable,
including agency arrangements

- - - - - -

Payables and liabilities - - - - - -

No credit facility or loan was granted to the Company by shareholders during the last two years.

NOTE 10   OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The other revenue (expenses) for the first semester of 2023
amounted to US$(2.2) million mainly including:

 US$(0.9) million loss on hedging instruments; and

 US$(0.8) million provision on stock related to a fire

brokeout in SMO subcontractor warehouse; and

 US$(0.4) million of restructuring costs corresponding

mainly to Data Digital Energy Transition (DDE)

[…]

accordance with our internal reporting system and provides
internal segment information that is used by the chief
operating decision maker to manage and measure
performance.

To reflect the evolution of the Group into a Technology
company, new segment reporting names were designed and
used from the first quarter 2022 financial reporting.

The Group continues to present its financial information
under two reporting segments, Data, Digital & Energy
Transition (DDE) and Sensing & Monitoring (SMO) as
described in Note 19 to our 2022 consolidated financial
statements.

Internal reporting and segment presentation

For internal reporting purposes CGG's management

continues to apply the pre-IFRS 15 revenue recognition

principles, with Earth Data prefunding revenues recorded

based on percentage of  completion method, in accordance

with the Group’s previous method.

For further details on the segment figure definition, please
refer to note 8 of this document

For the six months ended June 30, 2023 please refer to the table below for the reconciliation between segment and reported figures.

 Six months ended June 30, 2023

(In millions of US dollars)
Segment Figures IFRS 15 adjustment As reported

Operating revenues 498.2 18.9 517.1

of which

Earth Data Prefunding revenues 77.1 18.9 96.0

Operating expenses (408.3) (20.6) (428.9)

Of which

Earth Data prefunding surveys amortization (44.7) (20.6) (65.3)

Operating Income 89.9 (1.7) 88.2

Net Income 22.8 (1.7) 21.1

Earth Data prefunding revenue is reported to US$96 million

in first semester 2023 following the completion of surveys

offshore Brazil and Norway. We recognized US$77 million of

segment revenues related to programs offshore Latin

America and North Sea. The Earth Data prefunding surveys

amortization based on data delivery amounted to

US$65 million, compared to a segment amortization of

US$45 million. According to IFRS 15 standards, we recorded

a positive adjustment of the operating revenue for

US$19 million, and a negative adjustment of US$21 million

on the amorization costs. A negative net impact of

[…]

quarterly revenue. Earth Data was impacted by the timing of

late sales.

Increased SMO activity in Q2 drove working capital higher,

which is expected to translate into significant positive cash-

flow in H2.

The market remains active, with clients strengthening their

offshore activity worldwide. This together with our $510m

backlog, which is at the highest level since early 2020, gives

us confidence in delivering our 2023 targets”

- 31 - CGG

Six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to six months ended June 30, 2022

Unless otherwise specified, comparisons made in this section are between the six months ended June 30, 2023 and the six months
ended June 30, 2022. References to 2023 correspond to the six months ended June 30, 2023 and references to 2022 correspond
to the six months ended June 30, 2022.

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by division for each of the periods stated:

(In millions of US dollars)
Six months ended June 30, Increase/(Decrease)

2023 2022 2023 vs. 2022

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

As
reported

Geoscience 159.2 - 159.2 145.6 - 145.6 9% 9%

Earth Data 127.0 18.9 145.9 168.0 10.8 178.8 (24)% (18)%

DDE Revenues 286.2 18.9 305.1 313.6 10.8 324.4 (9)% (6)%

SMO Revenues 212.0 - 212.0 79.2 - 79.2 168% 168%

TOTAL OPERATING
REVENUES

498.2 18.9 517.1 392.8 10.8 403.6 27% 28%

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following

the application of IFRS 15, increased by 28% to

US$517 million in 2023 from US$404 million in 2022. Before

IFRS 15 adjustments, our consolidated operating revenues

increased by 27% to US$498 million in 2023 from

US$393 million in 2022. The respective contributions from

the Group’s businesses to our segment operating revenues

were 57% from DDE and 43% from SMO.

Data, Digital & Energy Transition (DDE)

Operating revenues as reported from our DDE segment

decreased by 6% to US$305 million in 2023 compared to

US$324 million in 2022. Before IFRS 15 adjustments, DDE

[…]

manage through our joint ventures.

EBITDAs is defined as earnings before interest, tax, income
from equity affiliates, depreciation, amortization net of
amortization expense capitalized to Earth Data and share-
based compensation cost. Share-based compensation
includes both stock options and shares issued under our
share allocation plans. EBITDAs is presented as additional

information because we understand that it is one measure
used by certain investors to determine our operating cash
flow and historical ability to meet debt service and capital
expenditure requirements.

However, other companies may present these indicators
differently. EBIT and EBITDAs are not a measure of financial
performance under IFRS and should not be considered as an
alternative to cash flow from operating activities or as a
measure of liquidity or an alternative to net income as
indicators of our operating performance or any other
measures of performance derived in accordance with IFRS.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:

In millions of US$ Six months ended June 30, 2023

Segment Figures IFRS 15

adjustments

As reported

EBITDAs 169.9 18.9 188.8

Depreciation and amortization (42.2) - (42.2)

Earth Data surveys impairment and amortization (44.7) (20.6) (65.3)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Earth Data
surveys

7.8 - 7.8

Share-based compensation expenses (0.9) - (0.9)

Operating income 89.9 (1.7) 88.2

Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for
under equity method

(0.2) - (0.2)

EBIT 89.7 (1.7) 88.0

Cost of financial debt, net (49.7) - (49.7)

Other financial income (loss) 3.3 - 3.3

Total income taxes (20.5) - (20.5)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 22.8 (1.7) 21.1

In millions of US$ Six months ended June 30, 2023

Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments

As reported

DDE 145.7 18.9 164.6

SMO 35.4  35.4

Eliminations and other (11.2)  (11.2)

EBITDAs 169.9 18.9 188.8

Net cash flow

“Net cash flow is defined as net cash flow provided by
operating activities plus “proceeds from disposals of tangible
and intangible assets and activities” less (i) “total capital
expenditures including acquisitions of activities” and “cash
investments in Earth Data surveys”, as set out in the
“Investing activities” section of the consolidated statement of
cash flows, (ii) “interest expenses paid”, as set out in the
“Financing activities” section of the consolidated statement of
cash flows, (iii) “lease repayments”, as set out in the
“Financing activities” section of the consolidated statement of